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- SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA -
FOR THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES

Casge No. Bﬂ345855 1

CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR:

1. Violation of the Consumets Legal
Remedies Act, Civ. Code gnsclr':tg-uq,

1. Violation of the Unfair Competition Law,
Bus. & Prof. Code §17200 et seq ;

3. Violation of the False Advertising Statute,
Bus. & Prof. Code §17500 dseq.mg

Plaintiff Saca Rubenstein, by counsel and for ber Class Action Cou:n;ah.mx["ﬂamphiut'}
ngainstnnfmdmis. Tames Frey and Random House, Inc, and Does 1 through 300, bereby allege
upon personal knowledge e to her own acts, and upon infonnation and belief (based on the
investigation ofhf-t.nmm],] 2s to all other matters, as-ta which 2llegations they belisve o
§ substantial evidentiery support will exist after a reasonable opportunity for further i investigation

§ TLAIS ACTIRT COMPLADT

R R s m S

e



e — LR

CEP-eICade 1998cv-04647-RIH  Document 19-4  Filed 10/04/2006 Page 3 gfzj

TOARNS L Ly LUV LAY ol g am

B 1y B % et ne

O A s - -t
Jl

. ; S
] o .

1 { aware that they have been duped by Defendants.

L8}

1 8. DuetoDefeadants’ scheme, and consumers inability to determine the truth as to
the fﬁlsltj' of Defendants’ elaims and representations regarding the book, Plaintiff and Class
j members were fraudulently induced to purchase the Book.

9.  California’s consumer protection laws arc designed to protect consumears from this
f type of false advertising and predatory conduct at issue in this aclion. Dafendants' unfair and
deceptive course of conduct Is common to all purchasers of “A Million Little Pieces.”
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10.  Defendants’ scheme to deceive and defraud consumers violated (o) the Consumers
! Legal Remedies Act ("CLRA"), Civ. Cbde §1750 clseq,, spocifically Civ. Code §1770(a) (5)
E and (b); the Unfair Competition Law, Bus. & Prof. Code §17200 £t seq.; including the False
13 | adventising Statate, Bus. & Prof. Code §17500 et seq. (“UCL™)
E
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1l.  Consequently, by this Compleint and on behalf of the consumers of the Book,
Piaintiff and members of the Class she seeks restitution to compansate them for their monctary

l..\l‘

iosces, disgorgement of all of the Defendants' wrongfully eamed profits and other gains from
their scheme.
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ﬁ 12.  Pursuantto ﬂlemonImmx]r 12, 2006, Plaintiff gave notice to Defendants of
her intention to file an action for monetary damapes under California Chil Code § 1750 et seq.,
f :niess Defendant correct, repals, teplace, or otherwise rectify the consumer fraud resulting from

19 I! its onduet. _ ,

| 1. FPARTIES _

21 13.  Plaintiff, Sara Rubenstein, is an individual who resides in the County of Los

27 & Angeles. Plninsifﬁt1msnmwhubough1:ndmadﬂlaﬂoﬂk¢ningihcmmﬁufﬁuﬂi )
23 14.  Plaintiff made her purchase in reliance upon Defeadants’ deceptive, fraudulea and
24 § false representations that the Book was 2 non-fiction literary work. Plaintiff would not have -
25 } purchased the Book h;.d Defendants truthfully disclosed that many of the events porraycd in the
26 | Book were fiction, Plaintiff sceks relief in her individual capacity and she secks 1o representa

27 | Class consisting of all other consumers who purchased the Book from its publication in 2003 to
28 ' .
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| Book were fictional oc wildly exapgerated. -

15. Defendant James Frey, is the author of “A Million Little Picces.” Duting the Class

Period, Defendaqt Frey conducted the illegal scheme complained of in the County of Los
Angeles.

did business tiroughout the County of Los Angeles, the State of Califomia. During the Class
Period, Defendant Random House condneted the illogai scheme cumP'lmncd of here in the
Cm:m]r of Los Angeles.

10 17.  The true names and capacifies (whether individual, corporate, associate, or

i1 | otherwise) of the thmdnnts that are identified as Does 1 through -','-Dﬂ, nchusive, and each of

12 | them, are unknown to Plaintiff, who therefor sue said “"Doc" Defendants by such fictitious -

13

names. Plaintiff is informed and believe and theceon allege that each of the Defendants
14 | fictitiously named herein as "Doe" is legally responsible in some actionable mannex for the
15 | events and happepings hexcinafier described, and thezeby proximately caused the injuries snd

16 | damages to Plaintiffs and Class members, as alleged berein. Plaintiffs will seck leave of Courtto

17 | amend this Complaint to state the true nacnes snd capacitics of s2id fictitiously named
18 | Defendants when the same have been ascenained.

19 18.  Plaintiff is informed and believe and thereon aljcge that Defendants (md each of

20 { them), including Does 1 through 300, inclusive, were the ageats, servants, employees,
21

22 | was, as such, acting within the course, scope and authority of said agency, cruployment and/for
23 ijnint venture and was acting with the consent, penmission and authorization of each of the

24 rcmmmng]}efmdmts mdthattachmdwml)dmdmmmmm;lnpﬁnmpLWas

25
26

neglizent in the selection and hiring of each and cvery other Defendant as an agenl, unplﬂj’(‘-l:
and/or joint venturer. All sctions of each Defendant, es alleged herein were ratified and

217 | approved by cvery other Defendant ox their officers ot managing agents. -
28
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6 16.  Defendant Random House is the publisher of the Book. Defendant Random House
7

8

9

successors, assignees, transferees end/or joint venturers of their co-Diefendants, and each of them

1 | January. 10, 2006, the date when it was first publicly disclosed that many of mr..cvmt!_l within the

1
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24 L JURISPICTION AND VENUE
3 E 19.  This Court has subject martey jurisdiction over this class action pursueat to Bus. &
1
4 § Puof. Code §§ 17203, 17204 mdl?f.as and Civ. Code § 1780, This Court may propedly
b
54

=xerclse personel jurisdiction over the panies because (») Plaintiffs and the members of the

[ L.xaau submit to the jurisdiction of this Court; (b) Defeadant Frey systematically and
.f

£ + yneirnously does business in this Coanty; and (<) Defendant Random House systematically and
E t vontinazily does business in the County of Los Angeles. . .
ok 20, Venue s proper in this Court pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17204 and 17535,
10 i‘ Cre Code §§ 395 and 3955, end Civ. Code § 1780(c) ‘b:mulcthuﬁ resides in the County of
B r T a: Angeles and Dcfmdm systematically and mc_nﬂnun'l]]' do business in this County.

12§ 21, Pederal subject matter jurisdiction doos not exist over the claims for relief asserted
i3 1: i Lnis L..-amplalm.

14 E * IV.CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS 2

'!-_ 22.  This action may properly be maintained as a Class Action pursuant to Code Civ.

c. € 3182, Civ. Code §§ 1752, 1780 and 178], and Rules 1850-1861 of the Rules of Court.
73.  Plaintiff brings this action 1§ ammﬁmmmbdulquﬂlpwchﬂm of the
..ok who reside in California or who purchased the Book in Cu.hfmmt during the Class Period.

24.  The Class is composed of thousands of residents of Californlens incloding

‘:

IE Fiacff, and joinder of everyone is impracticable. Although the exact number of Class members
is presently uoknown, the Class will number in at least thousands. During the Class Period, the

| ook ‘was sold throughout the State of California in bookstores, supermarkets and convenicnce
stores, as well as by retailers on the Internet The mexpbers of the Class are 50 pumerous that

76 E jninder of ell members is impracticable. The disposition of the claims of Plaintiffs and other

Class members in this action will provide substantial benefits to the parties and this Court

25.  There exists & well-defined commnity of interest in the questions of law and fact

presented by this controversy. These questions of law and fact common to Pleintiffs and Class
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Y members prudum.uutt over questiona which may affect only individual members, if «ny, hmuse

ot

i ! anmdants bave acted on grounds geaerally spplicable to the entire Class. Among the
¢ questions of law and fact oommon o the Class are the following:
4 ! (2) Whether Defendants” scheme to utilize false and deceptive statemeats violates the
CLRA, the UCL and Section 17500;
(b) Whether Defendants made false claims regarding the Book:

LF%s

(¥, 1

|
d
7f (c) Whether Defeadents' misrepresentations were false and mislcading advertising: and
E:: {'J)'Ihalmmmtﬂfmﬁt!.ﬂiﬂnthuﬁah}ﬂffx_ and members of the Class should be awarded.
ﬂé 26.  Plaintiff is a member of the Class. Plaintiff's claims arc typical of the claims of
TE the other Class members because Plaintiff and all Class members were injured by the same

E wrongful act? and practices in which Defendants engaged as alleged hr:z:in.t

; 27.  Plaintiff will fairly and adequately protect the interests of the Class, The integests
1 L of Plaintiff are coincideut with, and not astagonistic to, those of the Class meambers. T addition,
ﬁ

il
18|
2
I3
14 || Plaintiff has retained attorneys who are experienced and tompetent in the pmsmmmu{
15 g complex and class litigation. Neither Plaintiff nor their attorneys have any conflict in
i undertaking this reprcsmuuun
28, A class action is supetior W the altematives, if any, for the fair and efficicof -
3. E adjudication of the controversy alleged hercin because such treatment will permit a lerge number
9 { uf similarly simated persons residing throughout California to proseoute their common claims in’
' a single forum simultancously, efficiently, and without duplication of evidence, effort, and
: expense thet numerous individual actions would engender. This action will result in the orderdy
end expeditious administration of Class claims. Uniformity of decisions will be assured, thereby
23 } avoiding the risk of inconsistent and varying determinations.
r 29.  Because the injuries suffertd by individual Class members or the amouat of:
25 § restitution or disgorgemeat to each class member may be relatively small, the expense and
26 | burden of individual litigation make it virtually impossible for the members of the Class
27 § effectively w seek redress individually for Defendants' alleged vwrongful conduct.
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30. lehﬁ‘lmnws of no difficulty that will be eacountered in the management of this
| litigation that would preclude its rnaintenance as a class action.

(A

Ll

3].  Common questions of law and fact predominate int this case, and a class action 1s
| the only appropriate method for the complete adjudication of this controversy for the following
5 |_| reasons, among othera:

(a) The individual amounts of restirution involved, while not insubstantial, are generally
- 50 small that individual actions or other individual remedies are impracticable and litigating
& § individual actions would be 100 costly;
£ E (h) The costs of individual suits would unreasonably consume the amounts that would be

e
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{c) Individue! sctions would create a risk of inconsistent results and would be
: WHNeCesSaTy mﬂ duplicative of this litigation; and

PR NTTE W

(d) Individual actions would unnecessarily burden the courts and waste precious judicial
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31. Notice to the members of the Class may be acoomplished cheaply, efficicnfly and in a
manner best designed to protect the rights of all Class members.
_ DEFENDANTS' SCHEME TO DEFRAUD CONSUMERS )

32.  Defendants have represented, cxpressty or by implication, includiag thiough
advcrtu::mmts disseminated throughout the County of Lua Angeles, the State of Califorpia and
PIng ti:us United States that “A Million Liule Pieces™ is 1nﬂn-ﬁi:hnn literary work, and & “gemuine
account” when in fact many of the key accounts within the Book are wholly fabricated or wildly
22 | =mbellished. For example, in relation to a driving while intoxicated arrest Defendant Prey
23 | writes, “Got first DUL Blew a .36, and set 2 Couaty Recard Weat to Jail for a week.* Howeves,
2 | the police report from the incident tells 3 different story. JusCafter midnight on June 8, 1988, - -
25 | after cxecuting e traffic stop, in which Erey was the driver, the officer notioed Frey's eyes were
26 { glassy, and be *appesrcd dazed. Afics failing » sexics of field sobuiety tests, Frey was anrested

27 ¢ for drunk driving and for failure to earry his driver's license. He was transported to the Sheniff's
28
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